
 

Development 

Control 

Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 3 February 2021 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Facilitated by Microsoft TeamsLive virtual meetings 
platform only  
 

The meeting will be accessible by the press and public 

via a live stream; the link to which will be published on 
the Council’s website alongside the agenda papers 

Full Members Chair Andrew Smith 

 Vice Chair Mike Chester and Jim Thorndyke 

 Conservative 
Group (9) 

Andy Drummond 
Susan Glossop 

Ian Houlder 

David Roach 
Peter Stevens 

Ann Williamson 

 The Independent 
Group (6) 

Richard Alecock 
John Burns 

Jason Crooks 

Roger Dicker 
David Palmer 

Don Waldron 

 Labour Group (1) David Smith  

Substitutes Conservative 

Group (5) 

Carol Bull 

Terry Clements 
Rachel Hood 

Sara Mildmay-White 

David Nettleton 

 The Independent 

Group (2) 

Trevor Beckwith Andy Neal  

 

 Labour Group (1) Diane Hind  

Interests – 
declaration and 
restriction on 

participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum Six Members 

Where required, site visits will be facilitated virtually by way of the 
inclusion of videos within the Case Officer’s presentation of the application 
to the meeting 

Committee 

administrator 

Helen Hardinge - Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone 01638 719363 
Email helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 
 

Development Control Committee 
Agenda notes 
 

Subject to the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, all the files itemised in this Schedule, together with the consultation 

replie
[...]
terest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 

is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 
(copy attached). 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/20/1870/FUL - Maid's Head, 9 

Kingsway, Mildenhall 

11 - 24 

 Report No: DEV/WS/21/001 
 

Planning application - Conversion of existing storage barn to one 
dwelling with associated access and parking 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/20/1898/OUT - Plot 1, Landmark, 
Coltsfoot Green, Wickhambrook 

25 - 40 

 Report No: DEV/WS/21/002 
 
Outline planning application (means of access to be considered) - 

two dwellings 
 

 

7.   Planning Application DC/20/1816/HH - 6 Nethergate 
Street, Hopton 

41 - 52 

 Report No: DEV/WS/21/003 

 
Householder planning application - a. front porch b. part two 
storey and part single storey side extension 

 



DEV.WS.06.01.2021 

Development 

Control Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 6 January 2021 at 10.00am via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Andrew Smith 
Vice Chairs Mike Chester and Jim Thorndyke 

Richard Alecock 
John Burns 
Jason Crooks 

Roger Dicker 
Andy Drummond 

Susan Glossop 
Ian Houlder 

David Palmer 
David Roach 
David Smith 

Peter Stevens 
Don Waldron 

Ann Williamson 

In attendance  

Simon Brown (Ward Member: Pakenham & Troston) 
James Lay (Ward Member: Newmarket West) 

 

90. Welcome  
 
The Chair formally commenced the meeting and jointly welcomed all present 

and those externally viewing the Development Control Committee.  
 

A number of housekeeping matters and remote meeting guidance were 
highlighted to all. 
 

91. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence were rec
[...]
uthority given to Officers to liaise with the Chair with regard to the 

inclusion/removal of reason four, as deemed necessary: 
 
 1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires the planning 

system to recognise the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside and actively manage patterns of growth to make the fullest 

possible use of public transport, walking and cycling and focus 
development in sustainable locations. Local Planning Authorities should 
avoid new homes in the countryside unless there are special 

circumstances. Between them, policies CS1 and CS4 establish the 
spatial strategy and the settlement hierarchy for development within 

the former St. Edmundsbury area. Policy DM13 bolsters this position 
and provides that development which is proposed outside of the 
settlement boundaries, as identified through CS4 and as is the case in 

this instance, will be strictly controlled. Policy RV3 of the Rural Vision 
Document further clarifies that the proposals for residential 

development will be favoured within the defined settlement boundaries. 
Collectively, these policies seek to resist residential development 
outside of settlement boundaries and instead direct it towards localities 

and settlements which are able to accommodate further growth in a 
sustainable way. Furthermore, Policy DM5 of the Joint Development 

Management Policies Document (Development within the Countryside) 
provides that areas designated as countryside will be protected from 
unsustainable development and Policy DM27 sets out the strict 

circumstances where dwellings will be permitted outside of the 
identified settlement boundaries. The proposal does not meet the 

provisions of policies DM5 or DM27 or  paragraph 79 of the NPPF, which 
outweigh this very significant conflict with the Development Plan. The 
Local Planning Authority is able to demonstrate an up to date 5 year 

housing supply and the most determinative policies for decision making 
are con
[...]
ch, the Planning Officer verbally outlined the conditions that 
could be appended to a planning permission, if granted. 

 
Upon being put the vote and with 12 voting for the motion and 4 against, it 

was resolved that 
 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED CONTRARY TO THE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATION subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A - The development hereby permitted shall be commenced no later 
than 3 years from the date of this permission. 

2. 14FP - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 
except in complete accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans and documents. 

3. 03D - The holiday let unit hereby permitted shall be occupied only as 
holiday letting accommodation and for no other purpose (including any 
other purpose in Class C3 of the Schedule to the Town and Country 
Planning Use Classes Order 1987 as amended or in any provision 

equivalent to that class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-
enacting that Order). The development shall not be occupied as a 

person’s sole or main place of residence. Each letting as holiday 
accommodation shall not exceed a period of 3 weeks nor shall the unit 
be let or occupied to any one individual or party for a period exceeding 

4 weeks in total within any 12 month period. On commencement of the 
holiday let use hereby permitted, the owners/operators of the holiday 

let unit shall keep at all times an up-to-date Register of all lettings 
which shall include the name and address of the person or party 
occupying the accommodation during each individual letting. The 

Register shall be made available for inspection on demand by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Page 6



DEV.WS.06.01.2021 

4. The hours of site clearance, preparation and construction operations 
including deliveries to the site and the removal of excavated materials 
and waste from the site shall be limited to 08:00 to 18:00 hours on 

Mondays to Fridays and 08:00 to 13:00 hours on Saturdays. No site 
clearance, preparation or construction activities shall take place at the 
development site on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays without the prior 

written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

5. The use shall not commence until the areas within the site shown on 
Block Plan 542.1 for the purposes of manoeuvring and parking of 
vehicles has been provided and thereafter that those areas shall be 

retained and used for no other purposes. 

6. Before the development is occupied details of the areas to be provided 
for secure cycle storage shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be carried 

out in its entirety before the development is brought into use and shall 
be retained thereafter and used for no other purpose. 

7. Prior to first occupation, all dwellings with off street parking shall be 
provided with an operational electric vehicle charge point at reasonably 

and practicably accessible locations, with an electric supply to the 
charge point capable of providing a 7kW charge. 

8. No development shall take place within the area indicated [the whole 
site] until the implementation of a programme of archaeological work 

has been secured, in accordance with a Written Scheme of 
Investigation which has been submitted to and approved in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority.  
The scheme of investigation shall include an assessment of significance 
and research questions; and: 

a. The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording 
b. The programme for post investigation assessment c. Provision to be 

made for analysis of the site investigation and recording d. Provision to 
be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis and records 
of the site investigation e. Provision to be made for archive deposition 

of the analysis and records of the site investigation f. Nomination of a 
competent person or persons/organisation to undertake the works set 

out within the Written Scheme of Investigation. g. The site 
investigation shall be completed prior to development, or in such other 
phased arrangement, as agreed and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. 

9. No building shall be occupied until the site investigation and post 
investigation assessment has been completed, submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, in accordance with 

the programme set out in the Written Scheme of Investigation 
approved under Condition 8 and the provision made for analysis, 

publication and dissemination of results and archive deposition. 

10. 10A - No development above ground level shall take place until details 
of the treatment of the boundaries of the site have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details 

shall specify the siting, design, height and materials of the screen 
walls/fences to be constructed or erected and/or the species, spacing 

and height of hedging to be retained and / or planted together with a 
programme of implementation. Any planting removed, dying, being 
severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within five years of 

planting shall be replaced by soft landscaping of similar size and 

Page 7



DEV.WS.06.01.2021 

species to those originally required to be planted.  The works shall be 
completed prior to first use/occupation in accordance with the 

approved details.  

11. 10J - No development above ground level shall take place until a 
scheme of soft landscaping for the site drawn to a scale of not less 
than 1:200, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include accurate indications 
of the position, species, girth, canopy spread and height of all existing 

trees and hedgerows on and adjacent to the site and details of any to 
be retained, together with measures for their protection during the 
course of development. Any retained trees removed, dyin
[...]
f-street parking space there were designated parking 
spaces nearby and the property was in a town centre location. 

 
Councillor Roger Dicker proposed that the application be granted as per the 

Officer recommendation. This was duly seconded by Councillor Mike Chester. 
 
Upon being put to the vote and with 9 voting for the motion and 7 against, it 

was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than three 

years from the date of this permission. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the following approved 

plans and documents: 
3. Within three months from the date of this decision, the extension 

hereby permitted shall be clad in facing bricks to match the original 
dwelling, in accordance with the detail shown on drawing 111 (02)-02 
Revision B. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.13 pm 
 

Page 9



DEV.WS.06.01.2021 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

Development Control Committee   
3 February 2021 

 

Planning Application DC/20/1870/FUL –  

Maid’s Head, 9 Kingsway, Mildenhall 

 
Date 

registered: 
 

9 November 2020 Expiry date: 4 January 2021 

EOT 12 February 2021 

Case officer: 
 

Connor Vince Recommendation: Refuse application 

Parish: 

 

Mildenhall 

 

Ward: Mildenhall Kingsway 

and Market 
Proposal: Planning application - Conversion of existing storage barn to one 

dwelling with associated access and parking 
 

Site: Maids Head, 9 Kingsway, Mildenhall 

 
Applicant: Mr Ron Pammenter 

 
Synopsis: 
 

Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and associated matters. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

It is recommended that the committee determine the attached application and 
associated matters. 

 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER:
[...]
on and light pollution 
as well as the potential loss of privacy from the additional vehicular 
movements immediately adjacent to the existing property Landmark. 

The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to Policies DM2 and 
DM22 of the Joint Development Management Policy Document, as well 

as the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
particular paragraph 127 (f), which refers to residential amenity.  

 

43.There are no other material considerations which outweigh the harm 
arising from the proposal being contrary to the development plan, its 

impact on the rural character of the area and its impact on the amenity 
of Landmark. On this basis the application is recommended for refusal. 

  
Recommendation: 

 

44.It is recommended that planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

 
1. The 2019 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides that the 

planning system should recognise the intrinsic character and beauty of 

the countryside and actively manage patterns of growth to make the 
fullest possible use of public transport, walking and cycling and focus 

development in sustainable locations. Local Planning Authorities should 
avoid new homes in the countryside unless there are special 
circumstances. Policies CS1 and CS4 between them establish the 

spatial strategy and the settlement hierarchy for development within 
the area, whilst policy CS13 reinforces this position and provides that 

development which is proposed outside of the settlement boundaries 
identified through policy CS4 will be strictly controlled. Both of these 
policies seek to resist residential development outside of settlement 

Page 34



boundaries. Furthermore, Policy DM5 (Development within the 
Countryside) states that areas designated as countryside will be 
protected from unsustainable development and Policy DM27 sets out 

the strict circumstances where dwellings will be permitted outside of 
settlement boundaries. The site falls outside of any designated 

settlement boundaries, showing two detached dwellings. The plots do 
not front a highway or form an infill within a continuous built up 
frontage. The proposal does not therefore meet the provisions of any of 

these policies and there are no material considerations that outweigh 
this very significant conflict with the Development Plan. 

 
2. Policies DM2 and DM22 of the Development Management Policies 

Document and the National Planning Policy Framework attach great 

importance to good design, expecting new developments to be visually 
attractive, respond to local character and reinforce local distinctiveness 

whilst Policy CS4 seeks to ensure that development proposals do not 
adversely affect the setting of a settlement. Owing to its location on the 
periphery of the hamlet of Coltsfoot Green, which does not benefit from 

being within a settlement boundary, the character of the area is rural in 
nature, with open countryside to the south and west of the application 

site. Residential development on the site would therefore have an 
urbanising impact on the otherwise rural character and appearance of 
the locality through the introduction of additional built form and a 

formalised vehicular access. The proposal is therefore contrary to the 
provisions of policies CS1, CS4 and CS13 of the Core Strategy, Policies 

DM2 and DM22 of the Joint Development Management Policies 
Document and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 

3. Policies DM2 and DM22 of the Development Management Policies 
Document states that proposals for all development should not 

adversely affect residential amenity, nor the amenities of adjacent 
areas by reason of noise, smell, vibration, overlooking, overshadowing, 
loss of light, light pollution, and volume or type of vehicular activity 

generation. Given the negligeable distance provided between the 
proposed access and the residential property of Landmark, the 

vehicular movements to
[...]
he client.

- Please contact Designer should you require further assistance.

Proposed Site Plan 1:200

Proposed South Elevation 1:100 Proposed North Elevation 1:100Proposed East Elevation 1:100

Proposed Street Scene Elevation 1:100

No. 8 No. 6 No. 4 No. 2

Section Y-Y 1:50

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application DC/20/1870/FUL - Maid's Head, 9 Kingsway, Mildenhall
	DEV.WS.21.001 Maid's Head, 9 Kingsway, Mildenhall - Location Plan
	DEV.WS.21.001 Maid's Head, 9 Kingsway, Mildenhall - Site Plan

	6 Planning Application DC/20/1898/OUT - Plot 1, Landmark, Coltsfoot Green, Wickhambrook
	DEV.WS.21.002 Wickhambrook - Location Plan
	DEV.WS.21.002 Wickhambrook - Site Plan

	7 Planning Application DC/20/1816/HH - 6 Nethergate Street, Hopton
	DEV.WS.21.003 6 Nethergate Street, Hopton - Location Plan
	DEV.WS.21.003 6 Nethergate Street, Hopton - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	119-03 - Proposed (2)






Minutes of the meeting


DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

Development 

Control Committee 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 3 February 2021 at 10.00 am via Microsoft Teams  
 

Present Councillors 
 

 Chair Andrew Smith 
Vice Chairs Mike Chester and Jim Thorndyke 

Richard Alecock 
Carol Bull 
John Burns 

Jason Crooks 
Roger Dicker 

Andy Drummond 
Susan Glossop 

Ian Houlder 
David Palmer 
David Roach 

David Smith 
Peter Stevens 

Don Waldron 

 

98. Welcome and Tribute  
 
The Chair formally commenced the meeting and jointly welcomed all present 

and those externally viewing the Development Control Committee. A number 
of housekeeping matters and remote meeting guidance were highlighted to 
all. 

 
The Chair also paid tribute to Captain Sir Tom Moore who had sadly passed 

away the day before the meeting. He spoke fondly of Captain Sir Tom and 
gave thanks for the incredible fundraising he generated for the NHS in 2020. 
Lastly, the meeting was informed that all Council buildings were flying their 

flags at half-mast in Captain Sir Tom’s honour.  
 

99. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ann Williamson.  

 

100. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Carol Bull substituting for Councillor Ann Williamson 

 
The Democratic Services Officer then verbally outlined all Members of the 
Committee who were present, together with any attending Councillors and 

the names of the Officers supporting the meeting. 
 

101. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2021 were unanimously 
confirmed as a correct record. 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

 

102. Declarations of interest  
 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates. 

 

103. Planning Application DC/20/1870/FUL - Maid's Head, 9 Kingsway, 
Mildenhall (Report No: DEV/WS/21/001)  

 
(Councillor Ian Houlder declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in view 
of having worked for Greene King (the owner of the premises) for a number 

of years prior to retirement.  He would continue to take part in the meeting 
and determination of the item. 

Councillor Richard Alecock declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in 
view of being a Mildenhall High Town Councillor, however, he stipulated that 
he did not take part in the High Town Council's formal consideration of the 

application and he would therefore continue to take part in the Committee 
meeting and determination of the item. 

Councillor Andy Drummond declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item in 
view of his parents living close to the application site, he would therefore not 
take part in the determination of the item.) 

 
Planning application - Conversion of existing storage barn to one 

dwelling with associated access and parking 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel and in view of the support from 
Mildenhall High Town Council, which was in conflict with the Officer’s 

recommendation of refusal, for the reason set out in Paragraph 46 of Report 
No DEV/WS/21/001. 
 

As part of his presentation the Officer provided videos of the site by way of a 
virtual ‘site visit’. 

 
Speakers: Councillor Ian Shipp (Ward Member: Mildenhall Kingsway & 

Market) spoke in support of the application 

 Ron Pammenter (applicant) spoke in support of the application 
 (Neither individual connected to the meeting to personally 

address the Committee and instead opted to have the 
Democratic Services Officer read out pre-prepared submitted 
statements on their behalf.  During this part of the meeting 

Councillor Carol Bull briefly lost connection during the Ward 
Member’s statement, accordingly the Chair asked the Democratic 

Services Officer to re-read this statement once Councillor Bull 
had regained connection.) 

 
During the debate the Committee posed a number of questions which the 
Planning Officer responded to as follows: 

Wall – it was confirmed that the wall in question was not listed and had been 
assessed by the Council’s Conservation Officer as not being of listed status; 

Access – the joint access was not able to be amended and the application 
should be considered as set out in the proposed plans; 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

Occupation – contrary to the statement from the applicant, the Planning 
Authority had been advised that the intention was for the converted building 

to be rented out; and 
Linkage condition – Members were informed that, if they so wished, it would 

be possible to condition planning permission to tie the occupation of the 
converted building to that of the public house, thereby, preventing it from 
being an independent premises. 

 
Councillor Don Waldron proposed that the application be approved, contrary 

to the Officer recommendation, as he did not consider that the proposal 
would have a significant adverse impact on the public house or future 
residents of the converted building. This was duly seconded by Councillor Jim 

Thorndyke. 
 

In response, the Service Manager (Planning – Development) addressed the 
meeting and advised that the proposal would not be ‘minded to’ and the 
Decision Making Protocol would not be invoked in this instance. 

 
The Chair sought clarification from the proposer and seconder if their motion 

included the condition to tie the occupation of the converted building in with 
the public house.  Councillors Waldron and Thorndyke confirmed that they did 

not consider the condition to be necessary. 
 
Following which, the Planning Officer verbally outlined the conditions that 

could be appended to a planning permission, if granted. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with 15 voting for the motion and with 1 
abstention, it was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED, CONTRARY TO THE OFFICER 
RECOMMENDATION, subject to the following conditions: 

1. 01A - The development hereby permitted shall be commenced no later 

than 3 years from the date of this permission.  
2. 14FP - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out 

except in complete accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans and documents. 

3. The use shall not commence until the area within the site shown on 

Drawing No. 
20-5079-04 REV A for the purposes of manoeuvring and parking of a 
vehicle has been provided and thereafter that area shall be retained 

and used for no other purposes. 
4. Before the development is first occupied details of the areas to be 

provided for secure cycle storage shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
carried out in its entirety before the development is brought into use 

and shall be retained thereafter and used for no other purpose. 
5. The areas to be provided for storage of Refuse/Recycling bins as shown 

on Drawing 

No. 20-5079-04 REV A shall be provided in its entirety before the 
development is brought into use and shall be retained thereafter for no 

other purpose. 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

6. Prior to first occupation, the dwelling hereby permitted shall be 
provided with an operational electric vehicle charge point at a 

reasonably and practicably accessible location, with an electric supply 
to the charge point capable of providing a 7kW charge. 

7. 12B – Limit Water Use - The dwelling(s) hereby approved shall not be 

occupied until the optional requirement for water consumption (110 
litres use per person per day) in part G of the Building Regulations has 

been complied with and evidence of compliance has been obtained.  
8. No occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted shall take place until 

details of the treatment of the boundaries of the site have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
The details shall specify the siting, design, height and materials of the 

screen walls/fences to be constructed or erected and/or the species, 
spacing and height of hedging to be retained and / or planted together 
with a programme of implementation. Any planting removed, dying, 

being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within five 
years of planting shall be replaced by soft landscaping of similar size 
and species to those originally required to be planted.  The works shall 

be completed prior to first use/occupation in accordance with the 
approved details. 

9. Permitted Development – Extensions And Outbuildings Notwithstanding 
the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking 

or re-enacting that Order), the dwelling shall not be extended in any 
way, and no structures shall be erected within the curtilage of the 
dwelling. 

 

104. Planning Application DC/20/1898/OUT - Plot 1, Landmark, Coltsfoot 
Green, Wickhambrook (Report No: DEV/WS/21/002)  

 
Outline planning application (means of access to be considered) - two 
dwellings 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel. 
 

Officers were recommending that the application be refused for the reasons 
set out in Paragraph 44 of Report No DEV/WS/21/002. 
 

As part of her presentation the Officer provided videos of the site by way of a 
virtual ‘site visit’. 

 
Speaker: Jonny Rankin (agent) spoke in support of the application 
 

During discussion reference was made to the ongoing West Suffolk Local Plan 
consultation and the Service Manager (Planning – Development) confirmed 

that the Wickhambrook community had engaged with the consultation 
process. 
 

Councillor Roger Dicker proposed that the application be refused, as per the 
Officer recommendation.  This was duly seconded by Councillor Jim 

Thorndyke. 
 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 
resolved that  

 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The 2019 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) provides that 
the planning system should recognise the intrinsic character and 

beauty of the countryside and actively manage patterns of growth 
to make the fullest possible use of public transport, walking and 
cycling and focus development in sustainable locations. Local 

Planning Authorities should avoid new homes in the countryside 
unless there are special circumstances. Policies CS1 and CS4 

between them establish the spatial strategy and the settlement 
hierarchy for development within the area, whilst policy CS13 
reinforces this position and provides that development which is 

proposed outside of the settlement boundaries identified through 
policy CS4 will be strictly controlled. Both of these policies seek to 

resist residential development outside of settlement boundaries. 
Furthermore, Policy DM5 (Development within the Countryside) 

states that areas designated as countryside will be protected from 
unsustainable development and Policy DM27 sets out the strict 
circumstances where dwellings will be permitted outside of 

settlement boundaries. The site falls outside of any designated 
settlement boundaries, showing two detached dwellings. The plots 

do not front a highway or form an infill within a continuous built up 
frontage. The proposal does not therefore meet the provisions of 
any of these policies and there are no material considerations that 

outweigh this very significant conflict with the Development Plan. 
 

2. Policies DM2 and DM22 of the Development Management Policies 
Document and the National Planning Policy Framework attach great 
importance to good design, expecting new developments to be 

visually attractive, respond to local character and reinforce local 
distinctiveness whilst Policy CS4 seeks to ensure that development 

proposals do not adversely affect the setting of a settlement. Owing 
to its location on the periphery of the hamlet of Coltsfoot Green, 
which does not benefit from being within a settlement boundary, 

the character of the area is rural in nature, with open countryside to 
the south and west of the application site. Residential development 

on the site would therefore have an urbanising impact on the 
otherwise rural character and appearance of the locality through the 
introduction of additional built form and a formalised vehicular 

access. The proposal is therefore contrary to the provisions of 
policies CS1, CS4 and CS13 of the Core Strategy, Policies DM2 and 

DM22 of the Joint Development Management Policies Document and 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 

3. Policies DM2 and DM22 of the Development Management Policies 
Document states that proposals for all development should not 

adversely affect residential amenity, nor the amenities of adjacent 
areas by reason of noise, smell, vibration, overlooking, 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

overshadowing, loss of light, light pollution, and volume or type of 
vehicular activity generation. Given the negligeable distance 

provided between the proposed access and the residential property 
of Landmark, the vehicular movements to and from the new 

dwellings are considered to result in a detrimental impact to their 
residential amenity by virtue of noise, light pollution, vibrations and 
potential overlooking from the comings and goings and lights of 

vehicles along the access. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework and provisions 

of the Joint Development Management Policies Document, in 
particular to Policies DM2 and DM22, in respect of residential 
amenity.  

 

105. Planning Application DC/20/1816/HH - 6 Nethergate Street, Hopton 
(Report No: DEV/WS/21/003)  

 
Householder planning application - a. front porch b. part two storey 

and part single storey side extension 
 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel and view of the support from Hopton 
cum Knettishall Parish Council, which was in conflict with the Officer’s 

recommendation of refusal, for the reason set out in Paragraph 34 of Report 
No DEV/WS/21/003. 
 

As part of her presentation the Officer provided videos of the site by way of a 
virtual ‘site visit’. 

 
Speakers: Councillor Carol Bull (Ward Member: Barningham) spoke on 

behalf of the applicant, in support of the application 

 Lee Brewer (agent) spoke in support of the application 
 

During the debate Members of the Committee made comments both in 
support and against the proposal. 
 

In response to a question regarding Permitted Development, the Service 
Manager (Planning – Development) explained that PD ‘fall-back’ was not 

relevant in this case because there was no permitted development right 
relating to two-storey side extensions. 
 

Councillor David Roach proposed that the application be approved, contrary to 
the Officer recommendation, as he considered the interpretation of Policy 

DM24 to be subjective and in his view the impact on the character of the 
dwelling and street scene was not considered to be harmful such that 
planning permission should be refused. This was duly seconded by Councillor 

Ian Houlder. 
 

In response, the Service Manager (Planning – Development) addressed the 
meeting and advised that the proposal would not be ‘minded to’ and the 

Decision Making Protocol would not be invoked in this instance. 
 
Following which, the Planning Officer verbally outlined the conditions that 

could be appended to a planning permission, if granted. 



DEV.WS.03.02.2021 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 9 voting for the motion and 7 against, it 

was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED, CONTRARY TO THE OFFICER 

RECOMMENDATION subject to the following conditions 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 
three years from the date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except 

in complete accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans and documents. 

3. Use of the extension hereby permitted shall not commence until the 
area within the site shown on Drawing No. 119-03 A for the 
purposes of manoeuvring and parking of vehicles has been provided 

and thereafter that area shall be retained and used for no other 
purposes. 

4. Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 
8.00am hours to 6.00pm hours Mondays to Fridays and 8.30am 

hours to 1.30pm hours on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays, 
public holidays or bank holidays. 

 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.50am 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


